BOARD MEETING MINUTES

JOINT SERVICES RESERVE COMPONENT FACILITY BOARD

STATE OF IOWA
A.
CONVENING THE BOARD

In accordance with DoD Directive 1225.07, dated April 23, 2007, DoD Instruction 1225.8, dated September 1, 2001, and the Rules of Procedure, the board held a meeting at 1300 hours, Thursday, 18 August 2011 by teleconference.

B.
ATTENDANCE

1.
Primary Members Present:



COL Scott A. Ayres, Iowa ARNG – CFMO


Ms. Deborah Ladd, USNR



Mr. Murray Seals, USMCR



LTC Timothy Brady ANG

2. Alternate Members Present:

CPT Levi Rognholt USAR

3. 
Others Present



MAJ Brian Schmidt, Iowa ARNG - recorder

COL Ayres called the meeting to order at 1305
C.
ACTION ON MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
Board members reviewed the minutes of the last meeting.  The minutes were accepted as written.  The Board unanimously agreed.  There was no comment.
D.
DISCUSSION

COL Ayres discussed all construction projects.  He discussed the current BRAC project complete ion timeline, which will meet the deadline at all three locations; Cedar Rapids, Middletown, Muscatine.  He discussed the current budget situations to include diminishing construction budgets expected, and the inability to use Congressional Adds successfully as we have done in the past.  He also updated the Board that the Davenport AFRC project is tentatively scheduled for FY16, and also the NMTC CTC in FY16.  He cautioned that the upcoming years will probably indicate if these projects will be funded or not, but he doesn’t think it is likely.  
CPT Rognholt advised the Board that the USAR is concentrating their FYDP projects in the major metropolitan areas, however they are beginning a “transportation corridor” study which impacts parts of Iowa and they should have the results in time for the next Board meeting.  He also advised that since the USAR is not championing any projects in Iowa that on the project list they should be labeled as unilateral and not joint with the ARNG.

Mr. Seals commented that the Marine Corps Reserve would push to slide their FY13 project into FY14 to allow joint construction with the Navy Reserve for a Readiness Center on the Camp Dodge Joint Maneuver Training Center (CDJMTC).

Ms. Ladd asked if we would vote on the projects in their entirety or individually.  The Board agreed to vote on the list in its entirety.  The vote was unanimously for the list as printed, see Attachment 1.
E.
PROJECT SUMMARY
	
	IAANG
	USMCR
	USNR
	USAR
	IAARNG

	Projects Reviewed
	14
	1
	1
	7
	17

	Joint Construction
	1
	1
	1
	0
	4

	Unilateral Construction
	13
	0
	0
	7
	13

	Not Recommended
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0


F. NEW BUSINESS
COL Ayres discussed with the ANG the initial planning stages of a possible joint facility at the Des Moines Air Base for the CST, C-12 hangar and possibly an armory.  COL Ayres also was in discussion with the USAR about a joint facility at the Fort Des Moines location since one of their units may be based and do their training on CDJMTC.  Finally, COL Ayres asked all the Board members if they were hearing any comments about a future BRAC.  No comments were made about official message traffic; however the ARNG and the USAR will continue to work together for projects that would be eligible for a future BRAC commission.
F.
NEXT MEETING

Next year’s meeting will be held at 1300 on Thursday, 16 August 2012, via teleconference.

G.
ADJOURNMENT

The meeting adjourned at 1340.

H.
AUTHENTICATION

See Attachment 2.

Attachments

1 – Project Listing

2 – Authentication and Board Roster
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